

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC19-385
L.T. Case No. 5D18-3548

STEVEN YOUNKIN,

Petitioner,

v.

NATHAN BLACKWELDER,

Respondent.

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND FLORIDA JUSTICE REFORM
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

William W. Large
FLORIDA JUSTICE REFORM INSTITUTE
210 S. Monroe Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
(850) 222-0170
william@fljustice.org

Jason Gonzalez
Amber Stoner Nunnally
SHUTTS & BOWEN LLP
215 S. Monroe Street, Ste. 804
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
(850) 241-1717
jasongonzalez@shutts.com
anunnally@shutts.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America
and Florida Justice Reform Institute*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
IDENTITY OF AMICI CURIAE AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. EVIDENCE OF FINANCIAL BIAS OF ALL PARTIES’ WITNESSES SHOULD BE RELEVANT AND ADMISSIBLE.....	4
A. Plaintiffs’ attorneys refer injured plaintiffs to the same small pool of treating physicians as part of a financially advantageous referral relationship	6
1. Financial bias discovery is necessary to allow defendants to contest the reasonableness of a plaintiff’s medical bills	7
2. Financial bias discovery is necessary to allow defendants to challenge the expert opinions of a plaintiff’s treating physician	10
B. Defendants’ attorneys refer injured plaintiffs for compulsory medical exams, which are performed by physicians chosen from the same small pool by the defendant’s attorney	11
1. Financial bias discovery is necessary to allow plaintiffs to argue that CME physicians have an interest in the litigation based on the way they are paid for their services.....	12
2. Financial bias discovery is necessary to allow plaintiffs to challenge the expert opinions of a CME physician	13
II. THIS COURT SHOULD REVIST <i>WORLEY</i> TO END THE DISPARATE TREATMENT OF PLAINTIFFS AND DEFENDANTS AS IT RELATES TO FINANCIAL BIAS DISCOVERY	14
A. The current state of the law regarding financial bias discovery creates an unbalanced view of the credibility of the parties’ expert witnesses.....	16
B. To the extent <i>Worley</i> holds that defendants cannot engage in any financial bias discovery related to plaintiffs’ treating physicians, this Court should overturn that decision	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Boecher</i> , 733 So. 2d 993 (Fla. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Mittelman</i> , 152 So. 3d 602 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014).....	14,15
<i>Brown v. Nagelhout</i> , 84 So. 3d 304 (Fla. 2012)	18,19
<i>Crabble v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 5:10-CV-402-OC-37TBS, 2011 WL 5525361 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 14, 2011)	14
<i>Dhanraj v. Garcia</i> , No. 5D18-2330, 2019 WL 1302540 (Fla. 5th DCA March 22, 2019)	16
<i>Dodgen v. Grijalva</i> , No. 4D19-1010, 2019 WL 2608343 (Fla. 4th DCA June 26, 2019).....	16
<i>Elkins v. Syken</i> , 672 So. 2d 517 (Fla. 1996)	4,5
<i>Flores v. Miami-Dade Cty.</i> , 787 So. 2d 955 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001).....	14
<i>Henry v. State</i> , 688 So. 2d 963 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997)	4
<i>Katzman v. Rediron Fabrication, Inc.</i> , 76 So. 3d 1060 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011).....	14,15
<i>Morrison v. State</i> , 818 So. 2d 432 (Fla. 2002)	4
<i>Salber v. Frye</i> , No. 5D18-2917, 2019 WL 2062373 (Fla. 5th DCA May 10, 2019).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Strand v. Escambia Cty.</i> , 992 So. 2d 150 (Fla. 2008)	19
<i>United States v. Abel</i> , 469 U.S. 45 (1984).....	4
<i>Walerowicz v. Armand-Hosang</i> , 248 So. 3d 140 (Fla. 4th DCA 2018).....	8
<i>Worley v. Central Fla. Young Men’s Christian Ass’n</i> , 228 So. 3d 18 (Fla. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Younkin v. Blackwelder</i> , No. 5D18-3548, 2019 WL 847548 (Fla. 5th DCA Feb. 22, 2019)	<i>passim</i>
 Statutes	
Fla. Stat. § 90.502(2).....	19
Fla. Stat. § 90.608	4
 Rules	
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.360.....	11
Fla. Std. Jury Instr. (Civ.) 501.2	8
 Other Authorities	
Charles W. Ehrhardt, <i>Florida Evidence</i> § 608.5 (2019 ed.).....	4
Charles Scott & Kathryn Fenderson Scott, <i>Letters of Protection – What You Need To Know</i> , Fla. L. Blog (Feb. 4, 2012), https://www.florida-lawblog.com/2012/02/letters-of-protection- what-you-need-to-know.html	7
David W. Hirshfield, <i>The Use of an “Inventory” with ASC Rental Arrangements in Bodily Injury Cases</i> , Fla. Healthcare Law Firm Blog (July 19, 2012), http://floridahealthcarelawfirmblog.com/tag/letter-of-protection/	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

Marcus Michles, *What is a Letter of Protection?*, Michles & Booth
Blog, [https://blog.michlesbooth.com/auto-accidents/letter-
protection/](https://blog.michlesbooth.com/auto-accidents/letter-protection/)7

Newfeld Law Firm, *What is a Letter of Protection – LOP?*, Newfeld
L. Firm Blog, [https://www.newfeldlawfirm.com/articles/what-is-a-
letter-of-protection-lop](https://www.newfeldlawfirm.com/articles/what-is-a-letter-of-protection-lop).....7
